THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP

WESTMEATH

BY-LAW NO. 85-16

BEING A BY-LAW TO APPOINT A PROPERTY STANDARDS OFFICER

WHEREAS authority is granted pursuant to Section 31 of the Planning Act (1983) as amended,

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Township of West-meath deems it necessary and expedient to appoint a Property Standards Officer for the purposes of the enforcement of the Corporation's Property Standards By-law (No. 85-14)

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Westmeath enacts as follows;

- 1. That Earl Bunke is hereby appointed as Property Standards Officer for the Corporation of the Township of Westmeath.
- 2. That the Property Standards Officer shall be responsible for the enforcement of the Corporation's Property Standards By-law, and
- 3. That this By-law shall come into force and take effect on the date of its final passing.

READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME

this 21st day of August, 1985

READ A THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED

this 21st day of August, 1985

CLEE

CLERK